
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Ali, 

Blake, Fairfull, Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence, Macdonald, Massey, 
McRae and van Sweeden. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 21 August 2023 

 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2023 
at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 June 2023 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are no Notices of Motion at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1. Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - COM/23/227  

(Pages 21 - 38) 
 

 9.2. Annual report on the performance of Aberdeen City Council from the 

Scottish Roadworks Commissioner - RES/23/226  (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

 NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 

 10.1. Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated 
Proposals (Stage 3 - Public Advert) - RES/23/240  (Pages 55 - 92) 
 

 10.2. Draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030) - COM/23/235  (Pages 
93 - 726) 
 

 10.3. North East Scotland Roads Hierarchy - RES/23/165  (Pages 727 - 754) 
 

 10.4. Aberdeen City Council Road Safety Plan 2023 to 2030 - RES/23/239  
(Pages 755 - 826) 
 

 10.5. Roads Winter Service Plan 2023-2024 - RES/23/230  (Pages 827 - 942) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 20 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, 
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, 
Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Ali, Blake, Fairfull, 
Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence, Macdonald, Massey, McRae and 
van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

AWARDS 
 
1.  The Convener advised Committee that the Council had won Planning Authority 
of the Year and the ‘Best Plan’ award for the Net Zero Aberdeen Routemap at the Royal 
Town Planning Institute Scotland Awards, and had been shortlisted for the City Centre 
and Beach Masterplan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to congratulate officers on their success at the awards. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2.  Following mention of NHS Grampian during the discussion of item 10.1 (Den Burn 
Restoration Project Update), the Convener, for reasons of transparency, advised that he 
was a member of the Board of NHS Grampian but did not consider that this amounted to 
an interest which required to be declared, nor would prevent him from participating in the 
item. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 MAY 2023 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 9 May 2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the service update in respect of any available data on bus patronage 

had not yet been circulated to Members, and that the Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning would liaise with colleagues to ascertain if this could be provided;  

(ii) to note that the Clerk would include any service updates requested at the end of 
the business planner for future meetings to allow Members to track what was 
expected; and 

(iii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8507&Ver=4


2 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
20 June 2023 

 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 24 MAY 2023 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of its special meeting of 24 May 2023 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Clerk would ascertain whether the various pieces of information 

requested at the special meeting were available to be circulated to Members; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 
the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 6 (Road Safety 

Plan
[...]

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
COM/23/160 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented an update on the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to 
the services falling within its remit. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report and Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to page 36 of the report and the A, B, C class and unclassified roads 

performance indicators, to note that officers would provide an indication of the road 
lengths for each category in future reports; 

(ii) to request that officers include information in future reports on the percentage of 
waste going to the Energy from Waste facility; 

(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services would ask the 
Waste and Recycling Manager to provide information to Members outwith the 
meeting in respect of (a) waste tonnage and whether this was reducing or not, and 
(b) the expected tonnage going to the Energy from Waste Facility and how that 
compared to tonnage overall; 

(iv) to request that a service update be provided to Members outwith the meeting on 
the uptake for the reuse facility at Hazlehead Recycling Centre and any plans to 
expand the facility elsewhere; and 

(v) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
DEN BURN RESTORATION - FUNDING UPDATE - COM/23/175 
 
7.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 10 January 2023, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which provided an 
update on progress in securing funding to develop and deliver the Den Burn Restoration, 
and sought approval to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding with SEPA to 
further develop the project. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) note the success of funding secured to date and instruct the Interim Chief Officer 

- Governance following consultation with the Chief Officer -Strategic Place 
Planning to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with SEPA detailing how 
Aberdeen City Council and SEPA will work together to try to further develop the 
project; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to (a) continue to seek 
additional funding; (b) evolve the project scope in line with available funding; and 
(c) report back to Committee once the required funding has been secured. 

Page 7



4 
 

Net ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
20 June 2023 

 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ROAD SAFETY BUDGET PROGRAMME 2023-2024 - RES/23/164 
 
8.  With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined the remaining proposed 
Road Safety programme for the approved 2023/2024 capital budgets, and sought 
approval for the schemes detailed in the report and associated appendix.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the schemes listed in appendices A & B as the detailed proposals for 

expenditure within each budget heading; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, following 

consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Service, to undertake 
or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s procurement 
regulations to procure the works referred to in the appendices for the Road Safety 
and Road Safety Infrastructure funds as part of the capital budget programme for 
the financial year 2023/24 and award contracts relating thereto. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to RS03 (Road Safety Promotion), to suggest that the Roads Team 

could also liaise with Police Scotland in respect of the Junior Cop initiative which 
had been discussed at the Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
Committee; 

(ii) in relation to RS05 (Driver
[...]
pendices and supporting documents 

and seek approval to undertake a process of public and 

stakeholder consultation on these documents.

Alan Simpson Strategic Place 

Planning

Commissioning 8 Mobility

P
age 12



2

A B C D E F G H I J

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Aberdeen 

Adapts and 

Net Zero 

Themes

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Various Small-Scale 

Traffic Management and 

Development Associated 

Proposals (Stage 3 – 

Public Advert)

To consider objections and comments received as part of 

the statutory consultation process with respect to proposed 

Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs)

Katie Watson Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Resources 8 Mobility

North East Scotland 

Roads Hierarchy

To inform Members of the outcomes of a recent road 

reclassification exercise, undertaken in accordance with 

the revised Roads Hierarchy for the North East of 

Scotland, and to seek approval to undertake 

communication and awareness-raising of the revisions. 

Will Hekelaar  Strategic Place 

Planning

Commissioning 7 and 8 Mobility

Net Zero, Environment & 

Transport Performance 

Report

To present the performance report Louise Fox Data and 

Insights

Customer 7 N/A

Triennial Biodiversity Duty 

Report

To present the statutory report ahead of submission by 31 

December 2023

Sinclair Laing Strategic Place 

Planning

Commissioning TBC Natural 

Environment

Aberdeen City Council 

Travel Plan

To present the plan Anthony Burns Strategic Place 

Planning

Commissioning TBC Mobility

South College Street 

Phase 2 – Options 

Appraisal

This report advises Members of the outcomes of the 

Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG) based 

appraisal of options for improvements at the Queen 

Elizabe
[...]
Zero 

Themes

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

56

57

58

Bus Partnership Fund 

Grants

CG&R 03/02/22 - to instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic 

Place Planning, given the long term nature of the project, 

to bring back update reports on a quarterly basis - agreed 

at NZET 10/01/23 that these be provided as service 

updates

TBC Strategic Place 

Planning

Bus Patronage NZET 09/05/23 - to note that officers would provide a 

service update in relation to any available data on bus 

patronage which could be shared (following from the 

Aberdeen Rapid Transit Options Appraisal report being 

considered)

TBC Strategic Place 

Planning

Hazlehead Recycling 

Centre - Reuse Facility

NZET 20/06/23 - To request that a service update be 

provided to Members outwith the meeting on the uptake for 

the reuse facility at Hazlehead Recycling Centre and any 

plans to expand the facility elsewhere

Circulated 10/08/23 Pam Walker Operations and 

Protective 

Services

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
DATE 29 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance 

Report 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/227 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 
REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of appropriate key performance 
measures relating to the services falling within its remit.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the performance information contained in the report Appendix A.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
           Report Purpose 

 

3.1      This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 
to certain appropriate services as express
[...]
PORT 
 

1.1 To update the Committee on the performance of Aberdeen City Council’s 

Roads Maintenance and Roadworks Coordination teams following the 
publication of the annual performance report by the Scottish Roadworks 

Commissioner. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the Roads Commissioner’s report, 

dated 26 May 2023 (Appendix 1) for assurance. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Scottish Roadworks Commissioner oversees improvements to the 

planning, co-ordination, and quality of road works by both Local Authorities and 
statutory undertakers in Scotland. All works as undertaken within the adopted 
highways in Scotland require to be noticed in accordance with the conditions 

and timescales as set out in the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991.  
 

These works are recorded on the Commissioner’s noticing system (Aurora). 
Any proposed works entered onto the Aurora system without the requisite 
information, or out-with the prescribed timescales (both prior to and after the 

works are undertaken) will incur a ‘noticing failure’.   
 

The office of the Scottish Roadworks Commissioner (OSRWC) issues quarterly 
figures to all local authorities and undertakers which shows the performance of 
each organisation.  

 
Following the publication of the Quarter 4 figures, the OSRWC issues annual 

performance review letters to all works promoters in Scotland.  Any organisation 
that fails to meet the identified performance figures may be required to attend 
a joint meeting with representatives from the Commissioner’s office to discuss 

the figures in greater detail. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9.2



 
 

3.2 The most recent annual performance review letter was issued by the OSRWC 
on the 26th of May 2023 (Appendix 1). This concluded that Aberdeen City 
Councils performance during the period between the 1st of April 2022 and 31st 

of March 2023 was ‘satisfactory’. For reference, the Commissioner’s Office 
have three levels of complian
[...]
considers objections and comments received as part of the statutory 

consultation process with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 

proposed Traffic Regulation Orders;  
 

2.2 In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ANGUSFIELD AREA, 
ABERDEEN) (20MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the objection 
received and approve this order be made as originally advertised;  

 
2.3 In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DEESIDE GARDENS, 

ABERDEEN) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the 
objection received and approve this order be made as originally advertised; and 

 

2.4  In relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (MAIDENCRAIG AREA, 
ABERDEEN) (TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT) ORDER 202X” overrule the objection 

received and approve this order be made as originally advertised. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 This report deals with proposed TROs which, at the public advertisement stage, 

have been subject to statutory objections. The report presents the objections 
received and provides officers’ responses to the issues raised. Plans detailing 
each of the schemes in question are included within appendices 1 (Angusfield 

area), 4 (Deeside Gardens) and 7 (Maidencraig area) to this report. Redacted 
copies of the letters of objection received are within appendices 2 (Angusfield 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

area), 5 (Deeside Gardens) and 8 (Maidencraig area).  Street notices for the 
proposals are also included in appendices 3 (Angusfield area), 6 (Deeside 
Gardens) and 9 (Maidencraig area). 

 
3.2 THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ANGUSFIELD AREA, ABERDEEN) 

(20MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 202[X] 

 
 Proposal 

 
3.2.1 The proposed Traffic Regulation Order is to establish a mandatory 20mph 

speed limit within streets in the Angusfield Avenue area, which are currently 
subject to an advisory 20mph speed limit on
[...]
ion on 

these documents. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Approve the draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030), including its 

appendices and supporting documents, and instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic 
Place Planning to publish them, subject to any minor drafting changes, for an 

eight week period of public consultation (Appendices 1-8); and 
 
2.2 Following the consultation, instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning, 

to report a final Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030) and its 
appendices and supporting documents back to this Committee in Spring 2024. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 A Local Transport Strategy (LTS) is a high level transport plan which looks at 

the transport needs of a local authority area. It sets out a series of actions and 
outcomes to meet those needs over a set period of time. Furthermore it 
considers transport’s relationship with wider plans, policies and strategies. 

The Aberdeen LTS focuses on Aberdeen City but also considers connections 
into Aberdeenshire given the important role of Aberdeen at the heart of the 

wider City Region. This new draft LTS covers the period from 2023 – 2030, 
but will also include longer reaching outcomes towards 2045 to provide a 
clear framework for more strategic decision making and investment. 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10.2



 
 

3.2 In its “Planned delivery of priorities in 2023/4”, the Council Delivery Plan 
contains a commitment to Delivering a revised LTS. The previous LTS was 
approved in 2016 and covered the time period to 2021. Since then the strategic 

context has changed considerably at National, Regional and Local level 
including new National and Regional Transport Strategies, a new Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan, a City Centre and Beach Masterplan and a Net Zero 
Aberdeen Routemap, supported by a Net Zero Aberdeen Mobility Strategy. 
There have been large changes to the local transport network too, most notably 

[...]
roved accessibility to 
transport in Aberdeen for all. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 725



Proposed RES Programme 3 – A healthy and skilled population – Target KPIs (Outcome Areas of 
closing the gap to best performing places and communities and education and skills) 

 

RES Outcome Relevant Draft LTS (2023-2030) Outcomes to 
2030 

Improving our citizens’ self-reported wellbeing 9. Improved mental and physical health of the 

residents of Aberdeen and improved access to 
healthcare.  

 

Narrowing disability, racial and gender-based 

inequalities 

10. Improved accessibility to transport in 

Aberdeen for all. 

Improving levels of healthy life expectancy 9. Improved mental and physical health of the 

residents of Aberdeen and improved access to 

healthcare. 

 

 

Page 726



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
DATE 29 August 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE North East Scotland Roads Hierarchy 
REPORT NUMBER RES/23/165 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Will Hekelaar 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 7, 8 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcomes of a recent 

road reclassification exercise, undertaken in accordance with the revised 
Roads Hierarchy for the North East of Scotland, and how this may support 

greater public and stakeholder understanding of the Council’s strategic and 
long-term vision for transport in the city. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:-  

 

2.1 Note the final revised Roads Hierarchy and the road reclassifications 
undertaken; and   

 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to promote the revised 

Roads Hierarchy, noting that raising awareness will inform the context behind 

many current and forthcoming transport projects, supporting greater public and 
stakeholder appreciation of the aims and objectives of these projects. 

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 In respo
[...]
erarchy Progress

	10.4 Aberdeen City Council Road Safety Plan 2023 to 2030 - RES/23/239
	RES-23-239-RSP-2023

	10.5 Roads Winter Service Plan 2023-2024 - RES/23/230
	Roads Winter Service Plan 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 August 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, 
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, 

Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Ali, Blake, 
Fairfull, Farquhar, Grant (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), Henrickson, 
Hutchison (to article 7), Lawrence (as substitute for Councillor Bonsell), Massey, 

McLellan (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison from article 8 onwards), McRae 
and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  In relation to items 10.2 (Draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy 2023-2030) 

and 10.4 (Aberdeen City Council Road Safety Plan 2023-2030), the Convener advised 

for reasons of transparency that he was a member of Cycling UK and the AA, however 
he did not consider that this amounted to an interest which would prevent him from 

participating in the item. 
 
In relation to items 10.2 (Draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy 2023-2030) and 10.3 

(North East Scotland Roads Hierarchy), Councillor Grant advised that he was an 
employee of Aberdeen Inspired but did not consider that this amounted to an interest 

which would prevent him from participating in the item.  
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 JUNE 2023 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 20 June 2023 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for the delay outlined in the planner for items 6 (Building 
Performance – Energy Efficiency), 7 (Ellon Park & Ride Transport Corridor 

Study), 10 (Pay & Display – Notice of Motion by Councillor Malik), 11 (Single 
Use Vapes – Notice of Motion by Councillor van Sweeden), 12 (Traffic 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8508&Ver=4


2 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

29 August 2023 
 

 
Management Measures for TECA site) and 13 (A92 Haudagain Improvement – 

Detrunking Settlement); 
(ii) to note that item 52 (Fly Tipping, Littering and Dog Fouling) had transferred to 

the Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee and that the Clerk 

would circulate a copy of the report to Members outwith the meeting for 
information; and  

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
COM/23/227 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to the services 

falling within its remit, to the end of Quarter 1 (2023/2024). 
 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the sickness absence statistics 
and the Energy from Waste facility. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
FROM THE SCOTTISH ROADWORKS COMMISSIONER - RES/23/226 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

provided an update on the performance of Aberdeen City Council’s Roads Maintenance 
and Roadworks Coordination teams following the publication of the annual performance 
report by the Scottish Roadworks Commissioner. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the Roads Commissioner’s report, dated 26 
May 2023 (set out at Appendix 1 to the report) for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
 

 



3 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

29 August 2023 
 

 
VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 

ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS (STAGE 3 - PUBLIC ADVERT) - RES/23/240 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 

objections and comments received as part of the statutory consultation process with 
respect to proposed Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) acknowledge the objections received as a result of the public advertisement of 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders; 

(b) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (ANGUSFIELD AREA, 
ABERDEEN) (20MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the objection 
received and approve this order be made as originally advertised; 

(c) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DEESIDE GARDENS, 
ABERDEEN) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 202[X]” overrule the 

objection received and approve this order be made as originally advertised; and 
(d) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (MAIDENCRAIG AREA, 

ABERDEEN) (TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT) ORDER 202X” overrule the objection 

received and approve this order be made as originally advertised. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to “THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL (DEESIDE GARDENS, 
ABERDEEN) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 202[X]” to note there were 

no proposals or plans to introduce a controlled parking zone in the Deeside 
Gardens area, overrule the objection received, and approve this order be made 

subject to the modifications indicated on the plan appended to the motion 
submitted by the Convener; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
DRAFT ABERDEEN LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY (2023-2030) - COM/23/235 
 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030) (LTS) and its 
appendices and supporting documents and sought approval to undertake a process of 

public and stakeholder consultation on these documents. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report and its appendices. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the draft Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030), including its 

appendices and supporting documents, and instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic 

Place Planning to publish them, subject to any minor drafting changes, for an 
eight week period of public consultation (Appendices 1-8); and 



4 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

29 August 2023 
 

 
(b) following the consultation, instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning, to 

report a final Aberdeen Local Transport Strategy (2023-2030) and its appendices 
and supporting documents back to this Committee in Spring 2024. 

 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved the recommendations as set 
out in the report. 

 
Councillor Massey, seconded by Councillor Farquhar, moved as an amendment:- 
 

That the Committee agrees the recommendations at (a) and (b), subject to (c) and (d):- 
 

(c) to recommend the preferred option for the LTS as a “Do Minimum” option with 
additional focus on providing increased road maintenance and increasing EV 
chargers, noting that this additional focus would be considered as the LTS 

progressed, with the appropriate budget being identified at a later stage, 
ensuring that wording in the LTS was updated to reflect this. 

 
Noting that: 

 

1. The Option Appraisal report (per Appendix B) was a subjective analysis 
only. Thus the conclusion was very much open to different interpretation. 

2. The Council Medium Term Financial Strategy outlined a significant 
potential funding gap between the grant from the Scottish Government 
and the spending of our Council, indicating that the “Do maximum” 

transport option would be highly likely to require additional external 
funding to the Council; and 

 
(d) to recommend that the consultation, in addition to the publishing of the LTS, 

must include clear survey questions.  These questions should allow the public to 

choose between clear options of more segregated cycle lanes, more bus lanes, 
more of both or minimal change with a focus on increased maintenance to 

provide improved kerb-to-kerb surfaces. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (11) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 

Councillors Ali, Blake, Fairfull, Grant, Henrickson, Hutchison, Lawrence, McRae and 
van Sweeden; for the amendment (2) – Councillors Farquhar and Massey. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting 

in relation to the latest statistics as to the uptake of the cycle hire scheme; 
(ii) to note that officers would ascertain if there was a cycle counter on South 

College Street and advise Members; 
(iii) to request that officers provide information to Members outwith the meeting in 

relation to (a) whether certain bus routes in Aberdeen had recovered more 

quickly than others in terms of passenger numbers; and (b) whether long-



5 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

29 August 2023 
 

 
distance bus travel had seen a rise in passenger numbers since the pandemic; 

and 
(iv) to adopt the motion. 
 

 
NORTH EAST SCOTLAND ROADS HIERARCHY - RES/23/165 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided information on the outcomes of a recent road reclassification exercise, 

undertaken in accordance with the revised Roads Hierarchy for the North East of 
Scotland, and how this might support greater public and stakeholder understanding of 

the Council’s strategic and long-term vision for transport in the city. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the final revised Roads Hierarchy and the road reclassifications undertaken; 

and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to promote the revised 

Roads Hierarchy, noting that raising awareness would inform the context behind 

many current and forthcoming transport projects, supporting greater public and 
stakeholder appreciation of the aims and objectives of these projects. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL ROAD SAFETY PLAN 2023 TO 2030 - RES/23/239 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out 

the new Aberdeen City Council Road Safety Plan 2023 to 2030 which reported on the 
achievements in meeting the 2020 targets and progress towards the new 2030 targets. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the new Aberdeen City updated road casualty figures to 2022; and 
(b) approve the new Aberdeen City Council Road Safety Plan 2023 – 2030 to 

further reduce these figures towards the targets set within Scotland’s Road 
Safety Framework to 2030. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers investigate whether there was any explanation as to why 

the target for the reduction on killed child casualties had been reached, but the 
target was yet to be reached on seriously injured child casualties and advise 
Members accordingly; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 



6 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

29 August 2023 
 

 
 
ROADS WINTER SERVICE PLAN 2023-2024 - RES/23/230 
 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which  

presented the Roads Winter Service Plan for the coming winter for approval, 
highlighting any significant changes. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the “Roads Winter Service Plan 2023/2024” (Appendix 1); and 
(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services, 

following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, to continue to deliver the 
Winter Maintenance Service. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers bring forward the opening date for applications for 

community salt bags from 1 October to 18 September, and to note that officers 
would discuss promotion of this with External Communications colleagues; 

(ii) to note that officers would be providing a Member briefing session on winter 

maintenance and emergency planning / resilience and would also invite 
Members to visit the Tullos Depot; 

(iii) to note that officers would liaise with the External Communications team around 
the communication to areas where there was less use of the yellow bins to 
encourage uptake; 

(iv) to request that officers circulate a map to Members of the location of large 
community bins and locations for salt bag delivery if this was available; 

(v) to note that officers would liaise with Councillor Massey outwith the meeting in 
relation to his query about the map for Silver Route 10; and 

(vi) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Convener 

 

 


